Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Licensing Act 2003 Committee

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp

Tel: 0151 691 8608

e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or
prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and,
if so, to declare them and state what they are.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2010, which
were received or approved by the Council.

3. DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 3 - 28)

4, ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25 May 2010

Present: Councillor S Taylor (Chair)
Councillors  WJ Davies D Knowles
J Salter P Williams
H Smith E Boult
R Wilkins G Davies
S Niblock G Ellis
C Povall D McCubbin

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to consider whether they had any personal or prejudicial
interests in connection with any items on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and
state what they were. No such declarations were made.

MINUTES

The Committee was requested to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9
November, 2009.

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November, 2009 be
approved as a correct record.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported upon the need to appoint a
Chair of the Licensing Act Committee 2003 for the municipal year 2010/2011.

It was moved by Councillor Don McCubbin and seconded by Councillor Gerry Ellis
that Councillor Sue Taylor be appointed Chair of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee
for the current municipal year.

The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management indicated that the Chair could only
be appointed for this meeting, as the Chair for the Municipal Year would have to be
ratified by full Council and this could be done at the next Council meeting on 12 July
2010.

The Committee’s wishes were however noted that Councillor Sue Taylor be
appointed as Chair for the current municipal year.

Resolved - That Councillor Sue Taylor be appointed Chair for this meeting of
the Licensing Act 2003 Committee.

Page 1



APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEES

The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management requested that the Committee
appoint a Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee for 2010/11.

Resolved -

(1) That each Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee meeting be comprised of
three members and one reserve member to be drawn from the pool of fifteen
Committee members as follows:

Councillors Sue Taylor, Eddie Boult, Gerry Ellis, Denis Knowles, Don
McCubbin, Cherry Povall, Bill Davies, George Davies, Denise Roberts, John
Salter, Harry Smith, Stuart Whittingham, Steve Niblock, Bob Wilkins and Pat
Williams.

(2) That the Chairs of the Sub-Committees be appointed on the day of each
meeting.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR
The Head of Licensing notified Members of two training sessions to be held on 24
June in Manchester Town Hall and 13 July in Warrington Civic Centre. Details of

these training sessions would be emailed to all Members of the Committee to enable
officers to secure places for those who wished to attend.

Page 2



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Agenda ltem 3

WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE - 28 JULY 2010
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT

DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval of the Draft Statement of
Licensing Policy in order that it may be circulated for consultation.

BACKGROUND

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and
publish a statement of its Licensing Policy every three years.

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was first published in January 2005 and
was reviewed and published in December 2007. The Policy is now due to be reviewed
and published no later than December 2010.

Amendments have been made to the current Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with updated Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
and a revised Best Practice Framework produced by the Local Authorities Coordinators
for Regulatory Services (LACORS). Additional information is also provided relating to the
Temporary Event Notice procedure and the Licence Review process and an appendix
provides a list of useful contacts. The draft also takes account of changes in legislation,
including: the smoking restrictions that apply to premises and the change that provides
that Members may make representations and request that the Licensing Authority review
a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate.

The Draft Statement of Licensing Policy attached in Appendix 1 will be circulated to the
following consultees. Amendments made to the Policy have been highlighted.

The Chief Officer of Merseyside Police

The Chief Fire Officer

The Chief Officer of Mersey Regional Ambulance Service
The Director of Technical Services

Local Safeguarding Children Board

Wirral Trading Standards

Environmental Health (Health & Safety and Pollution Control)
Residents of Wirral, through random selection and Local Area Forums
National Breweries who have premises located in Wirral
British Beer & Pub Assn, North West Region

Musicians Union

Guild of Master Victuallers

Federation of Licensed Victuallers Associations

Cinema Exhibitors Association

British Retail Consortium

British Institute of Innkeeping

Bar, Entertainment and Dance Association

Association of Licensed Multiple Ratabsés:g



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

12.0

12.1

13.0

13.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising out of this report.
STAFFING IMPLICATIONS

There are no staffing implications arising out of this report.
EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

The draft policy contains a clause (15.1) recognising the need to eliminate unlawful
discrimination and promote equality of opportunities..

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Effective control of Licensing Legislation can assist in raising standards and improve the
perception of community safety.

LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS
There are no Local Agenda 21 implications arising out of this report.
PLANNING IMPLICATIONS

Section 10 of the draft policy refers to planning and building control issues and licensed
premises.

ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS

There are no anti-poverty implications arising out of this report.

SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS

There are no social inclusion implications arising out of this report.

LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS

The report affects the whole Borough.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

There are no background papers.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval of the Draft Statement of

Licensing Policy in order that it may be circulated for consultation.

Bill Norman
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management

This report was prepared by Margare‘:%ag'qell who can be contacted on 691 8606.



APPENDIX 1

» WIRRAL

Draft
Statement of
Licensing Policy

July 2010

Wirral Licensing Authority
Town Hall

Brighton Street

Wallasey

CH44 8ED

0151 691 8043




Page 6



10

11

12

13

14

15

CONTENTS

Background

Executive Summary

Purpose and Scope of the Licensing Policy
Licensing Objectives
Conditions

Enforcement

Cumulative Impact

Licensing Hours

Integrated Strategies

Planning and Building Control
Live Music, Dancing & Theatre
Temporary Event Notices

Licence Reviews

Administration Exercise & Delegation of Functions

Promotion of Racial Equality

Page 7

Page No.

10
11
11
12
12
12
13

14



Page 8



LIST OF APPENDICES

Page No.

Appendix 1 Delegation of Functions 15

Appendix 2  List of Contacts 17

Page 9



Page 10



1.1

BACKGROUND

Wirral Borough Council is situated in the County of Merseyside, which contains no
district Councils, but 5 metropolitan councils: Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton, St Helens
and Wirral. The Council area has a population of 310,200 (ONS 2007 midyear
population estimates) making it the second largest after Liverpool in the County in
terms of population. In terms of area it is the largest in Merseyside, covering 60.1
square miles. The Borough is mainly urban in outlook, with 32.85 square miles
(54.66% of the borough) covered in Residential, Industrial or Commercial buildings.

[—] Regeneration Priority Area

[T ] Primarily Residential Areas

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
I Rural/Greenbelt Areas on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office © Crown Copyright
- Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
| Other Urban/Developed Areas Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council. Licence Number LA 100019803. Published 2006

The key provided identifies the urban / rural areas as well as regeneration priority
areas.

Page 11



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This policy sets out how the Licensing Authority will carry out its function in respect of
individual applications made under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority aims to provide a transparent balanced, consistent,
proportionate and fair licensing service for all service users including applicants,
licence holders, interested parties and responsible authorities.

Holders of authorisations be that a Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate,
Temporary Event Notice or Personal Licence will be expected to work proactively and
positively with the Licensing Authority, Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties
to promote the Licensing Objectives.

The policy aims to ensure a consistent approach to licensing within Wirral, promoting
fairness and proportionality. The policy is to assist Officers and Members of the
L
[...]
EN). This is a notification procedure in which only the police may intervene to
prevent such an event taking place or to modify the arrangements for such an event.
The Police may only do so where they believe it may undermine the promotion of the
crime prevention licensing objective.

The event organiser must give the Licensing Authority and the police a minimum of 10
clear working days notice. This does not include the application date, the day of the
event, weekends and bank holidays. The Licensing Authority recommends that TEN’s
are received by this Authority and Merseyside Police at least 28 days before the
event, to allow any necessary discussions to take place with the Police.

It is not a requirement for a TEN to be served on other Responsible Authorities,
however the Licensing Authority will notify the Responsible Authorities of all TEN’s
received. In addition Ward Councillors will be made aware of the TEN'S received
relating to the premises in their ward so they are up to date with activities taking place
in their area and are therefore able to respond to enquiries from local residents.

As started in paragraph 12.2 it is only the Police who can object to a TEN and
providing details to other Responsible Authorities and Ward Councillors is purely to
assist them in undertaking their duties.

LICENCE REVIEWS

At any stage following the grant of a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate a
Responsible Authority, Interested Party or an elected member of the Licensing
Authority may ask the Licensing Authority to review the Licence or Club Premises
Certificate because of a matter at a premises in connection with any of the four

licensing objectives.
Page 23



13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

13.7

14.0

14.1

14.2

14.3

Where a person or body is considering making an application for a review they are
advised to contact the licensing office, contact details are provided in Appendix 2. This
is so that an officer may provide some initial feedback on the matter a

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28 July 2010 
 

Present: Councillor S Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillors E Boult 

G Ellis 
G Davies 
WJ Davies 
P Glasman 
D Knowles 
D McCubbin 
 

S Niblock 
C Povall 
J Salter 
H Smith 
S Taylor 
S Whittingham 
R Wilkins 
 

Apologies Councillors A Brighouse 
 

  

 
 

6 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any items on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what 
they were. 
 
Councillor Whittingham declared that he was a Member of CAMRA. 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
The Committee was requested to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May, 
2010. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May, 2010 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

8 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported upon the Draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy in order that it may be circulated for consultation. 
 
Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 , the Licensing Authority was required to 
prepare and publish a statement of its Licensing Policy every three years.  This was 
first published in January 2005 and reviewed and published in December 2007, 
therefore the Policy was now due to be reviewed and published no later than 
December 2010. 
 
There had been no major changes made to the Licensing Policy, it had been updated 
in accordance with changes in legislation and advice from LACORS. 
 
Members raised the issue of cumulative impact and discussions took place regarding 
whether an application could be refused due to this. 
 



The use of Temporary Event Notices was discussed and it was advised that Ward 
Councillors would be notified by the Licensing Office of any use of Temporary Event 
Notices in future so that this would enable Members to respond to enquiries from 
local residents. 
 
Resolved - That the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved as a Draft 
to be circulated for consultation. 
 

9 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
Councillor Bill Davies raised an issue regarding training courses and whether 
Councillors would receive certificates to show that they had attended such courses. 
 
Resolved - That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management confirmed that 
certificates of attendance are generally issued to confirm having attended a 
training course albeit that some time may be taken in the certificates being 
forwarded to course attendees. 
 
 


